# OP \$240,00 26730

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION		07/11/2011	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SWEETWORKS, INC.
Street Address:	3500 Genesee Street
City:	Cheektowaga
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14225
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2673091	FLORIDA TROPIC
Registration Number:	2501901	MEGGA SURPRIZE
Registration Number:	2501902	MEGGA SURPRIZE
Registration Number:	2730479	NITWITZ
Registration Number:	2854800	BUBBLE KING
Registration Number:	2782611	SWEETWORKS
Registration Number:	2678428	GOLDEN EGG
Registration Number:	2815514	GOOFWAD
Registration Number:	2798679	INSTANT MESSAGE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (416)865-7380

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 416.865.8244
Email: efan@torys.com

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004597 FRAME: 0878

900198916

Correspondent Name: Torys LLP, Attn: Edward Fan Address Line 1: 79 Wellington St. W., Suite 3000 Address Line 2: Box 270, TD Centre Toronto, CANADA M5K 1N2 Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 22764-2029 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Edward Fan /Edward Fan/ Signature: 08/04/2011 Date: Total Attachments: 3

source=Release\_07\_11\_11#page1.tif source=Release\_07\_11\_11#page2.tif source=Release\_07\_11\_11#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004597 FRAME: 0879

### TERMINATION AND RELEASE

(Trademarks)

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE is dated as of July  $\underline{\mathbb{N}}$ , 2011, and made by Webster Business Credit Corporation (the "Secured Party"), in favor of SweetWorks, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Pledgor").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor granted a security interest in certain Collateral (as hereinafter defined) to the Secured Party (the "Security Interest"); and

WHEREAS, the Security Interest was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination and Release, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases the Security Interest in the Collateral as follows:

1. <u>Collateral</u>. The term "Collateral," as used herein, shall mean all of Pledgor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature in the trademarks and service marks set forth on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto and (i) all registrations, applications, recordings and common-law rights relating thereto; (ii) all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof/ all renewals thereof; (iii) all income, license royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or receivable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, all damages and payments receivable for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (iv) the right to sue for past, present and/or future infringements thereof; (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; and (vi) the goodwill of the Pledgor's business connected with or symbolized by the foregoing.

22764-2029 12147200.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

WEBSTER BUSINESS CREDIT

CORPORATION

By:

Name JASON C Losenberg

Title :

Signature Page to US Intellectual Property Termination and Release

TRADEMARK REEL: 004597 FRAME: 0881

# **SCHEDULE I**

# REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

DESCRIPTION	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Florida Tropic	R2673091	January 07, 2003
Golden Egg	R2678428	January 21, 2003
Megga Surprize	R2501901	October 30, 2001
Megga Surprize	R2501902	October 30, 2001
Nitwitz	R2730479	June 24, 2003
Bubble King	R2854800	June 15, 2004
Goofwad	R2815514	February 17, 2004
Instant Message	R2798679	December 23, 2003
Sweetworks	R2782611	November 11, 2003

# PENDING U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

DESCRIPTION	APPLICATION NO.	•	FILING DATE
Qbits	R000000		March 21, 2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 004597 FRAME: 0882

RECORDED: 08/04/2011